

No. 12-35110

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MONTANA CAREGIVERS ASSOCIATION, LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Montana, Missoula Division
Hon. Donald W. Molloy, District Judge
District Court Case No. 9:11-cv-00074-DWM

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Counsel for Appellants:

PAUL S. LIVINGSTON
P. O. Box 250
Placitas, NM 87043
(505) 771-4000

Filed: June 5, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES. 4

 I. THE COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’
 COMPLAINT. 5

 A. Standard for Dismissal. 5

 B. The Court’s Decision to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims 6

 II. PRIOR CASES DID NOT ADDRESS THE CONSTITUTIONAL
 ISSUES 9

 III. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAS LIMITED POWERS 14

 IV. CONCLUSION 17

STATEMENT OF PRIOR AND RELATED CASES 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Adams v. Johnson, 355 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2004) 6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 5, 6

Compagnie Francaise v. Louisiana State Board of Health
186 u.s. 380 (1902).. 15

County of Santa Cruz v. Holder, Case No. 03-cv-1802 JF (DC NDCa).. 11, 12

Florida v. U.S. Dept. Of Health and Human Services (11th Cir., 2011) 14

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 8, 9, 10, 11

Knieval v.ESPN, 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005) 5

McCulloch v. Mayland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) 15

Medtronic, Inc.v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 15

Newcal Industries, Inc. V. Ikon Office Solution, 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) 5

Raich v. Gonzalez, 500 F.3d 850 9th cir. 2007. 8, 9, 10, 15, 16

United States v. Comstock, 560 U.S. (2010) 15

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 14, 15

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000). 14, 15

Virginia v. Sebelius, 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (EDVa., 2010) 5

Other Authorities

Vijay Sekhon, Highly Uncertain Times: An Analysis of the
Executive Branch’s Decision to Not Investigate or Prosecute
Individuals in Compliance with State Medical Martijusna Laws,
37 Hastings Const. L. Q. 553 (Spring 2010) 14
